Change Order No. 3

Timber Creek Utility Crossings Phase Il
Project No. U1001

Change Order No. 3 hereby amends the above referenced contract, dated March 6, 2024, between the City of Lewisville,
Texas, herein called the Owner and Belt Construction, Inc., hereinafter called the Contractor. The Owner and Contractor
hereby agree to amend the above referenced contract in accordance with Change Order No. 3, specifically the provisions
cited as follows:

1. THAT the Contractor was instructed to stop insatlling Saintary line 20 under Bellaire Blvd. in June 2023, since
the easement was not obtained from Texas New Mexico Power (TNMP) prior to construction. TNMP required
150 ft west of distace from the western fence line of the existing substation to the proposed sanitary line at
TNMP’s property. The easement document was signed by TNMP on 01/23/2024.
2. THAT per RFI No. 2, the bottom of the manhole at Sta: 8+97 is made of brick and is in poor condition.
3. THAT a revised approved drawing was received on 01/29/204 which includes the following changes:
3a. THAT a new alignment for the sanitary pipe Line 20 is proposed to maintain a distance of 150 ft west of the
western fence line of the existing substation at TNMP’s property.
3b. THAT the manhole at Sta: 8+97 is proposed to be removed and replaced to prevent connection failures to the
new encasement pipe. Bypass pipe needs to be installed for the existing flow to this manhole at the time of
construction.
3c. THAT the Contractor shall bore additional 30" thick steel encasement underneath existing Bellaire Blvd.
3d. THAT two new 6 ft manhole to be installed at Sta: 4+30 and Sta: 5+62.
3e. THAT the Contractor shall replace 52 SFof trail concrete panels for installing the proposed sewer line along
Fox Creek.
4. THAT the Contractor shall remove and reinstall the 36-inch RCP stormwater pipe parallel to sanitary Line 12
and install flexmat between the existing gabion wall and the sanitary crossing within the easement, as per RFI
#7 and attached email correspondence.
5. THAT the Contractor shall be paid for the below cited items at the agreed upon unit price due to the variations
in quantities between the field measurements and the plans.
6. THAT the Contractor requests an extension of 90 days to be added to their contract.
7. THAT the original contract did not have Items Add-5 to Add-17.
Item No. Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total
Line 20
Add-5 Down Time Cost (Bore Crew 6/12/23 - 6/13/23) 1.00 LS $ 8,374.01 $ 8,374.01
Add-6 Cut Casing Pipe 1.00 LS $ 10,503.13 $ 10,503.13
Add-7 Re-Dig Manhole in Median 1.00 LS $ 76,533.61 $ 76,533.61
Add-8 Remove Existing Manhole 1.00 EA $ 66,000.79 $ 66,000.79
#9-6  Furnish and Install 6-foot Diameter Precast 2.00 EA $ 18,500.00 $ 37,000.00
Manhole
#9-8  Warren epoxy lining for 6-foot SSMH 29.50 VF $ 540.00 $ 15,930.00
#9-13 Remove and Replace 5-inch thick sidewalk (3000 52.50 SF $ 1325 $ 695.63
psi)
#9-4  Furnish and Install 30-inch steel encasement 30.00 LF $ 1,400.00 $ 42,000.00
BOTOC
Add-9 Pipe Crew Mobilization 1.00 LS $ 8,500.00 $ 8,500.00
Add-10 Bore Crew Mobilization 1.00 LS $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
Add-11 Traffic Control (Additional Months and Lane Closure 1.00 LS $ 12,100.00 $ 12,100.00
for Bypass Setup)
Add-12 Clearing New ROW 1.00 LS $ 9,73599 $ 9,735.99
Add-13 Remove and Replace Erosion Control 1.00 LS $ 9,773.05 $ 9,773.05
Add-14 New SSMH Base (STA 4+30) 1.00 LS $ 7,446.76 $ 7,446.76
#9-10 Connect to existing SSMH (1.00) EA $ 8,900.00 $ (8,900.00)

Page 1




Change Order No. 3

Timber Creek Utility Crossings Phase Il

Project No. U1001

#9-2  Furnish and Install 21-inch diameter SDR 35 PVC (30.00) LF $ 310.00 $ (9,300.00)
9-5 Furnish and Install 5-foot diameter precast (1.00) EA $ 17,500.00 $ (17,500.00)
concentric SSMH
#9-7  Warren epoxy lining for 5-foot SSMH (17.00) VF $ 460.00 $ (7,820.00)
#9-15 Remove and replace 18-inch diameter HDPE pipe (1.00) LS $ 3,100.00 $ (3,100.00)
and class
Line 12
Add-15 Remove and Replace 36" RCP (using existing) 90.00 LF $ 283.72 $ 25,534.80
Add-16 Remove and Replace Pipe to Gabion Concrete 1.00 LS $ 8,752.20 $ 8,752.20
Transition
Add-17 Flexamat Entire Area Alternate 1,150.00 CcYy $ 32.32 $ 37,168.00
#8-13  Gabion Mattress Credit (40.00) CY $ 590.00 $ (23,600.00)
Total Amount of Change Order No. 1: $ 315,827.97

8. THAT upon approval of Change Order No. 3 by the City Manager of the City of Lewisville, the City will give
notice of such approval to the Contractor within ten (10) calendar days.

CHANGE ORDER No. 3 APPROVED BY CITY ENGINEER THIS DAY OF

CITY OF LEWISVILLE

Claire Powell, City Manager

Page 2

, 2024,

BELT CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Jason Langford, Sr. Project Manager




1 Change Order Request Line 20
2 Change Order Request Line 12
Change Orde 1 Supporting Documents
la. Line 20 Revised Drawing
1b. RFI #2 Brick Manhole Bottom
lc. TNMP Correspondence - Sanitary Easement Doc.
1d. Signed Easement Doc.
Change Orde 2 Supporting Documents
2a. RFI#7 Line 12
2b. Engineer's Correspondence - Flexmat (option 3)
2cC. Flexmat Picture




